
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILLY EVANS (CHAIRMAN), CHRISTINE BATESON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, DAVID HILTON, JOHN LENTON, SAYONARA LUXTON, 
JULIAN SHARPE, MALCOLM BEER AND LYNNE JONES 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN, NICOLA PRYER, EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER, JOHN STORY, COLIN RAYNER AND WISDOM DA COSTA

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Governance - Issued: Tuesday, 26 February 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting



AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting
 

7 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.
 
Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp.
 

9 - 46

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring Reports.
 

47 - 48

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp




LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environm
[...]
representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Christine Bateson (Vice-Chairman), 
Michael Airey, David Hilton, John Lenton, Julian Sharpe, Lynda Yong and 
Malcolm Beer

Officers: Victoria Gibson, Neil Allen and David Cook

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Luxton. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in planning applications items 1 and 2 as a member 
of Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council. He stated that he had not been present at the Parish 
Council meeting when the items were discussed.  Cllr Hilton also declared a further personal 
interest in the items as his wife had registered as a speaker on behalf of the Parish Council.

Cllr Sharpe – Stated in the interests of transparency that his wife was Chairman of
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council, although he was not a member of the Parish Council.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on the 12 December 2018 were approved as a true and correct 
record. 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

NB: Items subject to a Panel update are marked with an asterisk.

18/02653/FULL* Mr McDermott: Change of use/conversion and extension of existing 
mixed use office/residential building to provide 7 self-contained flats 
with associated parking to include electronic gates. Annexe Kingswick 
House Kingswick Drive Ascot.– THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY 
to REFUSE the application against officer recommendations for 
the following reasons: The proposal represents an 
overdevelopment of the site due to the bulk and scale of the 
extensions and level of hard standing resulting in an overall poor 
design which would cause harm to the character and appearance 
of the area. The proposal fails to respond positively to the 
character of the area defined in the Council’s Townscape 
Assessment as Post War Suburbs. As such the proposal is 
contrary to the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Local 
Plan Policies H10, H11 and DG1, Policies NP/DG1 and NP/DG2 of 
the Ascot and Sunninghill and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan 
(2011-2026) and Paragraphs 127 and 130 of the NPPF.  Reference 
was also made to the fact that 80% of the available land would be 
developed which would be clearly at odds with the prevailing 
character of the area and that the proposal was more akin to a 
town centre development than an appropriate form of development 
expected to see in an area defined as Post War Suburbs.

7

Agenda Item 3



The Panel were addressed by Mr Lee (objector), Mrs Hilton (Parish 
Council) and Mrs Jarvis (applicants representative).

The motion to refuse was proposed by Cllr Hilton and seconded by Cllr M Airey.

18/03065/FULL* Ascot United Football Club: New Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP), 
installation of fencing and entrance gates to AGP perimeter, pitch 
perimeter barrier and entrance gates within AGP enclosure, new hard 
standing areas, replacement floodlight system, maintenance equipment 
store, gates to football ground boundary and soft landscaping. Winkfield 
Road Ascot SL5 7LJ – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, subject to the conditions listed in the 
main report and update sheet, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

The Panel was addressed by Mrs Hilton (Parish Council) and Mr 
Harrison (applicant).

The motion to approve was proposed by Cllr Yong and seconded by Cllr Hilton.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Resolved unanimously: that the updates be noted. 

The meeting, which began at 19.00, finished at 20.05.

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Rural Panel 
 

6th March 2019 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 18/00273/FULL Recommendation DD Page No.  

Location: Hatchet Lane Farm  Hatchet Lane Ascot SL5 8QE 
 

Proposal: Conversion of existing residential dwelling and outbuildings to 7 No. dwellings with associated works. 
 

Applicant: Mr Walton Masters Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 8 March 2019 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 18/03507/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.  

Location: 1 The Avenue Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2RS 
 

Proposal: Two storey front extension, two storey rear extension, loft conversion with new front and side facing dormers, 
sub-division to create 5 X one bedroom flats with bin and cycle stores following demolition of the existing 
garage. 
 

Applicant: Mr Hunter Member Call-in: N/A Expiry Date: 8 March 2019 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
6 March 2019          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

18/00273/FULL 

Location: Hatchet Lane Farm  Hatchet Lane Ascot SL5 8QE 
Proposal: Conversion of existing residential dwelling and outbuildings to 7 No. dwellings with 

associated works. 
Applicant: Mr Walton Masters 
Agent: Mr Warren Joseph 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot And Cheapside Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at 
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the conversion of the existing residential dwelling and 

outbuildings (including stables and an agricultural barn) to 7 dwellings with associated residential 
curtilages and landscaping. The proposal also includes the replacement of an existing garage 
building. 

 
1.2 The proposal is considered to constitute appropriate development in the Green Belt, complying 

with paragraph 146 of the NPPF which allows for the re-use of buildings provided that the 
buildings are of permanent and substantial construction and provided that the development 
preserves the openness of the Green Belt and does not conflict with the purposes of including 
land in within it. 

 
1.3 The replacement of the existing garage building would comply with bullet point (d) of paragraph 

145 of the NPPF which allows for replacement buildings in the Green Belt provided they are in 
the same use and not materially larger than that which they replace. 

 
1.4 The proposal would result in minimal harm to the character of the area and has been found 

acceptable in regards to highway safety, impact on trees, wildlife and flooding risk. 
 
1.5 The Planning Authority have allowed additional information to be submitted throughout the 

course of the application to address concerns raised over impact on trees and flooding and to 
respond to changes in national planning policy over the matter of affordable housing.  

  

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of an undertaking to 
secure an off-site affordable housing contribution and with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure an off-site affordable 
housing contribution has not been satisfactorily completed for the reason that the 
proposed development would not comply with the Council’s affordable housing policy. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not g
[...]
 as to whether the complex of rural 

buildings proposed as plots 1-6 may constitute an undesignated heritage asset. The application 
has been submitted with an accompanying Heritage Statement which has assessed the 
significance of the application site in built heritage terms, including the intrinsic significance of the 
constituent buildings and their interest as a group. It concludes that the site and its constituent 
buildings are of only limited interest in heritage terms. 

 
 Flood Risk 
 
9.10 The NPPF advises that Local Planning Authorities should seek to reduce the overall level of 

flood risk, by seeking to relocate existing development to areas with a lower probability of 
flooding. New development is defined as more vulnerable use within the NPPF and the 
accompanying NPPG advises against locating such uses in areas of high flood risk and instead 
to steer new development to areas with the lowest possible risk of flooding. Consistent to this 
approach, Local Plan policy F1, advises that applications in flood-prone areas should be refused 
unless they avoid (i) putting additional people at risk of flooding, (ii) reducing the capacity of the 
flood plain to store water and/or (iii) impeding the flow of water. 

 
9.11 A very small portion of the site frontage lies within Flood Zone 2 and Environment agency 

mapping identifies a stream crossing the site. The buildings to be converted fall within Flood 
Zone 1 and therefore the sequential and exceptions test do not need to be applied. The 
environment agency have not objected to the application on grounds of flood risk. 

 
9.12 The southern-most vehicular access into the site is located in Flood Zone 2 which is to serve 

plots 1 and 3. Paragraph 5.6 of the updated Flood Risk Assessment sets out that access and 
egress for all plots is provided via the northern access, including plots 1 and 3, which is wholly 
within Flood Zone 1. 

 
9.13 The Lead Local Flood Authority is satisfied with the revised Flood Risk information submitted with 

the application subject to condition (condition 19) 
 
 Impact on character 
 
9.14 The key intentions of Local Plan policies DG1, H10 and H11 are to encourage a high standard of 

design in the layout, appearance and landscaping of new development, at similar densities to 
those prevalent in the area around application sites. Neighbourhood plan policies NP/DG2 and 
NP/DG3 are also relevant to the proposal in regard to impacts on the character of the area. 
Policy NP/DG2 requires new development to be similar in density footprint, separation, scale and 
bulk of the building to that of the surrounding area generally and of neighbouring properties in 
particular, unless it can be demonstrated that the proposed development would not harm local 
character. Policy NP/DG3 requires new development to demonstrate good quality design and to 
respect the character and appearance of the surrounding area. This policy goes on to say that 
development that fails to take the opportunities available for enhancing the local character and 
quality of the area and the way it functions should not be permitted.  

 
9.15 The scale and appearance of the proposed dwellinghouses is limited somewhat to that of the 

existing buildings, given that the proposal is a conversion scheme. The scale and external 
appearance of units 1-6 is considered appropriate for this rural setting. The creation of plot 7 
would result in a single dwellinghouse which has the appearance of a modern agricultural barn. 
Whilst its appearance would not be domestic in character, given that the resultant building would 

17



   

be largely the same as that which exists on site at present, its physical impact on the character of 
the area would be no more harmful than existing. Indeed, the buildings, when viewed collectively 
would still appear as a collection of rural farm buildings appropriate to their setting. The addition 
of fencing and external lighting can be controlled by
[...]
the site. 
The revised NPPF (paragraph 63) advises that Affordable Housing will not be sought on schemes 
that are not major development, so as this application is classed as a major development 
Affordable Housing will be required in line with the Council’s adopted policy.  

 
9.24 The amount payable in this case, using the formula set out in the Council’s Affordable Housing 

guidance note is £299,705 and this is to be secured through a section 106 agreement to be 
completed prior to the granting of planning permission. No vacant building credit can be applied 
in this case as the proposal does not constitute the redevelopment of brownfield land which is the 
intention behind the Government’s vacant building credit provision. 

 
Other Material Considerations 

 
Housing Land Supply 

 
9.25 Paragraphs 10 and 11 of the NPPF (2018) set out that there will be a presumption in favour of 

Sustainable Development.  The latter paragraph states that: 
 

For decision-taking this means: approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date 
development plan without delay; or where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the 
policies which are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting 
permission unless:  

i. the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of particular 
importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or 

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole. 

 
9.26 Footnote 7 of the NPPF (2018) clarifies that policies which are most important for determining the 

application are out-of-date includes include, for applications involving the provision of housing, 
situations where the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable 
housing sites (with the appropriate buffer). 
 

9.27 Following the Regulat
[...]
carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

 
Informatives  
 
 1 The applicant should note that a separate application will need to be submitted to the Lead Local 

Flood Authority for approval, under Section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991, for any works 
affecting the cross section of any ordinary watercourse (including all ditches) crossing or 
adjacent to the site. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



Location Plan 

Appendix A 

24



Proposed site plan 

25



Proposed residential curtilages 

26



Floor plans and elevations—

plots 1 and 2 

Appendix B 

27



Floor plans and elevations—

plots 3 and 4 

28



Floor plans and elevations—

plots 5 and 6 

29



Floor plans and elevations—plot 7 

30



Replacement garage 

31



   

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
6 March 2019          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

18/03507/FULL 

Location: 1 The Avenue Old Windsor Windsor SL4 2RS  
Proposal: Two storey front extension, two storey rear extension, loft conversion with new front 

and side facing dormers, sub-division to create 5 X one bedroom flats with bin and 
cycle stores following demolition of the existing garage. 

Applicant: Mr Hunter 
Agent: Mr Paul Davey 
Parish/Ward: Old Windsor Parish/Old Windsor Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  It has been demonstrated that the proposed development would have an acceptable impact on 

flooding and adequately takes account of flood risk and passes both the sequential and 
exceptions tests.  

 
1.2  The proposed extensions are of a suitable design and scale and are not considered to be 

harmful to the character and appearance of the area. The scale of the site is sufficient to 
accommodate the proposed development. 
 

1.3  It is not considered that the proposed development would have a significant impact on the 
standard of amenity currently enjoyed by neighbouring properties. The proposed development 
would also provide its future occupiers with an acceptable standard of accommodation and a 
good standard of outdoor amenity space. 
 

1.4 The proposed development would be provided with sufficient onsite parking spaces and would 
not result in highway safety concerns. 

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is on the corner of The Avenue and Straight Road in Old Windsor with 

access being from the former. The Avenue is a private residential cul-de-sac serving 23 
properties. The majority of properties are two storey and semi-detached, however, there are also 
a pair of bungalows and some larger detached dwellings within the road, including 1 The Avenue 
which sits at the entrance to the cul-de-sac with a similar detached dwelling on the opposite site. 

 
3.2 The existing property is 9.1m tall with an eaves height of 5.5m and a footprint of approximately 

72sqm and a total floor space of around 122sqm. The property has a gable ended roof and is 
painted in an off-white. The property is set within a spacious plot with a gravel driveway to the 
front and a garden to the rear.  

 
 
 

32



   

3.3 The application site is partially within flood zone 2 and partially within flood zone 3 which is an 
area considered to be at high risk from flooding. The majority of the site is within flood zone 3, 
however, a small section which encompasses part of the rear of the house and the outbuilding to 
the rear are within flood zone 2. 

 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 

 Flooding 
 
5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 The proposed is for a two storey front extension, two storey rear extension and a loft conversion, 

including new front and side facing dormers in order to create 5 x one bedroom flats. The 
proposed front extension infills a gap created by the L shape of the existing building and does not 
therefore extend beyond the existing front elevation of the building. This section has a small 
crown roof.  The proposed rear extension is approximately 4.5m deep and includes 2 gable 
ended sections to match the existing roof form of the property. It is not proposed to increase the 
ridge height or eaves height of the dwelling. 

 
5.2 

Reference  Description  Decision  

18/00645/FULL Construction of two x 2 bedroom 
flats and four x 1 bedroom flats 
following the demolition of existing 
dwelling. 

Withdrawn – 16.04.2018 

18/01704/FULL Two storey rear extension with 
partial accommodation in roof space, 
two storey front extension and new 
side facing dormer, subdivision to 
create x2 two bedroom flats, x2 one 
bedroom flats and x2 studio flats 
with bin a cycle stores following 
demolition of the existing garage. 

Withdrawn – 30.08.2018 

 
6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
 Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003) 
 
6.1 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are: 
  

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy 

Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area 

DG1, H10, H11 

Highways P4, T5 

Trees N6 

Flooding F1 

 
 These policies can be found at 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices 
 
7. MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS  
 
 National Planning Policy Framework Sections (NPPF) (2018) 
 
 Section 4- Decision–making  

Section 9- Promoting Sustainable Transport  
Section 12- Achieving well-designed places  

 Section 14- Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coa

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Michael Airey, 
David Hilton, John Lenton, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe, Malcolm Beer, 
Lynne Jones and John Bowden

Officers: Ashley Smith, Karen Shepherd and Victoria Gibson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An Apology for Absence was received from Councillor Dr L. Evans.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Beer – declared a personal interest in application 18/03507 as a family member 
owned property in the near vicinity. He came to the panel with an open mind. He also 
stated that he was a member of Old Windsor Parish Council but had not taken part in 
the decision making in relation to application 18/03507.

Cllr Hilton – stated that he was a member of Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council. he 
had not attended the meeting at which application 18/00273 was discussed.

Councillor Jones  - stated that she was a member of Old Windsor Parish council but 
had not taken part in the decision making in relation to application 18/03507.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 
2019 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications.

N.B. *Items subject to a written Panel update are marked with an asterisk.

18/03507/FULL

1 The Avenue
Old Windsor
Windsor SL4 2RS

Mr Hunter: Two storey front 
extension, two storey rear extension, 
loft conversion with new front and 
side facing dormers, sub-division to 
create 5 X one bedroom flats with 
bin and cycle stores following 
demolition of the existing garage

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To 
delegate approval to the Head of 
Planning subject to the conditions 
listed in Section 13 of the report. 
The Head of Planning to be given 
authority to negotiate 
amendments to  fenestration if 



appropriate. 
18/00273/FULL

Hatchet Lane Farm 
Hatchet Lane
Ascot SL5 8QE

Mr Walton Masters: Conversion of 
existing residential dwelling and 
outbuildings to 7 No. dwellings with 
associated works.

The Panel received a verbal update:

 Comments from the LLFA 
had now been received and 
there were no objections 
subject to a condition already 
in the report (condition 19).

 Paragraph 9.12: The plans 
had been amended and 
therefore the southern-most 
vehicular access would only 
now serve plot 3.

 Section 13: Conditions 3 and 
8 should refer to northern 
access.

 The addition of a new 
condition 23: Further details 
of boundary treatments 
required

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To 
APPROVE the application on the 
satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure an off-site 
affordable housing contribution 
and with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of the report, subject 
to the amendment of conditions 3 
and 8 to refer to northern access, 
and an additional condition 
requiring details of boundary 
treatments

To refuse planning permission if 
an undertaking to secure an off-
site affordable housing 
contribution has not been 
satisfactorily completed for the 
reason that the proposed 
development would not comply 
with the Council’s affordable 
housing policy.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Members noted the monitoring reports.



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.48 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


